

Sh Amardeep Tiwana, VPO Chanarthal Kalan, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib.

Versus

... Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Block-B, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 395 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant Sh.Ajeet Singh, ASI for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 26.02.2019 has sought information regarding action taken by the Police under the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 – record of senior Citizens, record of visits of senior citizens, crimes reports sent to SSP office, by police stations and other information concerning the office of SSP, Block-B, Mini Secretariat Patiala. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed complaint in the Commission on 24.04.2019.

The respondent present has submitted a letter dated 10.09.2019 from the PIO stating that the information sought by the complainant is in question form and cannot be provided. The appellant is absent.

The Commission observes that the complainant is basically seeking information regarding compliance of the directions of Punjab govt., department of social security(Disability Cell) which published an action plan under the maintenance and welfare of parents and senior citizens Act 2007 dated 27.11.2014. The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI application and provide compliance report of the steps taken to implement the said action plan concerning the Police Department. The information be provided within 15 days.

To come up for compliance on 04.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019

Versus

riel a	उन मुचरा को	et al
Punjab	PSIC	Inission
1000	to Information C	5

Sh Jatinder Singh, S/o Sh Bakhsish Singh, R/o 5777-B, Sector-38 (West), Chandigarh.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o GMADA, Sector-62,

Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1505 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Jatinder Singh as the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 10.11.2018 has sought information regarding Gateway City Scheme, Sector 118-119 SAS Nagar comprising landowner name, address, MOU with GMADA and other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The appellant was not satisfied with the information provided by the PIO vide letter dated 17.12.2018 stating that they have not granted approval to Gateway CityScheme plan after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 12.01.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The appellant claims that the PIO has given misleading and incorrect information. The respondent is absent.

The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI application and provide whatever the document is available as per RTI application. If there is any file that exists, the PIO is directed to bring the entire record at the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on **10.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019



Sh Jatinder Singh, S/o Sh Bakhsish Singh, R/o 5777-B, Sector-38 (West), Chandigarh.

... Appellant

...Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 1506 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Jatinder Singh as the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 13.11.2018 has sought information regarding ownership details of Gateway City Scheme, Sector 118-119 SAS Nagar comprising land ownership, registration of all land, mutation of land other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 15.01.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the information. The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to provide the information and explain the reasons for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed as per the RTI Act. The PIO is also directed to bring entire record at the next date of hearing to the Commission.

To come up for further hearing on 10.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019

Versus



... Appellant

Sh Jatinder Singh, S/o Sh Bakhsish Singh, R/o 5777-B, Sector-38 (West), Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1507 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Jatinder Singh as the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 16.01.2018 has sought information regarding complete file noting from date of opening offile to 16.01.2019 for application form No.9069, Gateway – General plot sixe 331 sq.yds in name of Bikram Singh of Gateway City Scheme Sector 118-119 Mohali and other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 22.02.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the information. The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to provide the information and explain the reasons for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed as per the RTI Act. The PIO is also directed to bring entire record at the next date of hearing to the Commission.

To come up for further hearing on **10.12.2019 at 11.00 AM**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019

(Heles	ਰਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਐ	et Ha
Punjab	PSÍC	hhission
1000	Information	5

Sh Jatinder Singh, S/o Sh Bakhsish Singh, R/o 5777-B, Sector-38 (West), Chandigarh.

... Appellant

...Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 1508 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Jatinder Singh as the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 11.11.2018 has sought information regarding plot No.673, size 300 sq.yds Gateway City Scheme, Sector 118-119 SAS Nagar comprising original allottee, cancellation of allotment and other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 13.01.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the information. The appellant further informed that the PIO sought consent of 3rd party and the 3rd party has already given its consent for disclosure of information, but the PIO has not supplied the information.

The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to provide the information and explain the reasons for not providing the information within the time prescribed as per the RTI Act. The PIO is also directed to bring entire record at the next date of hearing to the Commission.

To come up for further hearing on **10.12.2019 at 11.00 AM**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019

ring.	ਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅ	er sa
Punjab St	PSIC	mission
10	to Information C	»/

Sh. Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, H No-388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o IGP, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1532 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Manjit Singh as the Appellant Sh.Ajeet Singh, ASI for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 29.12.2018 has sought information regarding number of complainant/appellants went in /filed complaint/second appeal in the State Information Commission out of the RTI appeals cases received by the office of SSP Patiala from 01.07.2018 to 30.09.2018 and other information concerning the office of IGP Punjab, Chandigarh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 28.03.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has brought the information and handed over to the appellant. The appellant has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019

ring.	ਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅ	er sa
Punjab St	PSIC	mission
10	to Information C	»/

Sh Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, H No-388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1543 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Manjit Singh as the Appellant Sh.Ajeet Singh, ASI for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 21.02.2019 has sought information regarding action taken report on the complaint dated 26.11.2018 sent through registered post to SSP Patiala alongwith statement of witnesses and other information concerning the office of SSP Patiala. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 09.03.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has brought the information and handed over to the appellant. The appellant has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019



Sh. Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, H No-388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1535 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Manjit Singh as the Appellant Sh.Ramesh Kumar, Superintendent O/o DGP Pb for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 21.01.2019 has sought information regarding total number of buses provided to the police officials in Patiala District alongwith vehicle registration number, model and details of insurance and other information concerning the office of DGP Punjab, Chandigarh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.02.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 11.02.2019. The appellant has denied having received the information. The respondent has handed over a copy of the information again to the appellant during the hearing. The appellant has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019



Sh Manjit Singh, S/o Sh Sohan Singh, H No-388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1536 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Manjit Singh as the Appellant Sh.Ramesh Kumar, Superintendent O/o DGP Pb for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 21.01.2019 has sought information regarding total number of four wheelers provided to the police officials in Patiala District alongwith vehicle registration number, model and details of insurance and other information concerning the office of DGP Punjab, Chandigarh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.02.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the appellant was asked vide letters dated 18.02.2019 & 05.03.2019 to deposit requisite fee of Rs.20/- for 10 pages but the appellant has not deposited the fee. The appellant has denied having received the said letters.

The appellant is directed to deposit the requisite fee and get the relevant information. The PIO is directed to provide the information within 10 days once the fee is deposited by the appellant.

With the above order, the case is disposed off and closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019



Sh Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, H No-388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1537 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Manjit Singh as the Appellant Sh.Ramesh Kumar, Superintendent O/o DGP Pb for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 21.01.2019 has sought information regarding total number of two wheelers provided to the police officials in Patiala District alongwith vehicle registration number, model and details of insurance and other information concerning the office of DGP Punjab, Chandigarh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.02.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the appellant was asked vide letters dated 18.02.2019 & 05.03.2019 to deposit requisite fee of Rs.20/- for 10 pages but the appellant has not deposited the fee. The appellant has denied having received the said letters.

The appellant is directed to deposit the requisite fee and get the relevant information. The PIO is directed to provide the information within 10 days once the fee is deposited by the appellant.

With the above order, the case is disposed off and closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019



Sh Jabir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, P.O Ramgarh, Distt Ludiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DC,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DC, Amritsar.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1544 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 07.01.2019 has sought information regarding copy of enquiry report against Dr.Lakhvir Singh, Medical Officer on the enquiry allotted vide letter dated 25.05.2018 and other information concerning the office of Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 18.02.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

Both the parties are absent. The Commission has received an email from the appellant vide which the appellant has informed that he does not want to pursue his case further and requested to close the case.

Since the appellant has withdrawn his case, no further course of action is required and the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019

THE REAL	ਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕੇਨੂ	
Punjab	PSIC	mission
Citate I	b/ormation C	\$

Sh Sandeep Monga, # 98/1, Monga House, Mahaveer Ji Nagar, Meerut City-250002.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Department of Revenue Rehabilitation & Disaster management, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Department of Revenue Rehabilitation & Disaster management, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1557 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Sandeep Monga as the Appellant Sh.Raman Guru,Sr Assistant- O/o FCR Pb for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 04.01.2018 has sought information regarding compensation given to late Sh.Jai Ram s/o late Sh.Bishan Dass under displaced persons (Compensation & Rehabilitation) Act, 1954 against the claim index no.P/AT-4/633 and other information concerning the office of Department of Revenue Rehabilitation and Disaster Management, Punjab, Chandigarh. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO vide letter dated 23.01.2018 stating that the information sought is in question form and it cannot be provided., after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.02.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the information is not available in their record. The Commission has received a letter diary No.17319 on 09.09.2019 from the PIO stating that the information is not available in their record and the reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 23.05.2018. It has also been mentioned in the letter that they have enquired from the office of Director, Land Records Jalandhar and as per information received from them vide letter dated 13.04.2018, no such record relating to compensation was found available.

The PIO is directed to relook and investigate the matter and provide the information. The PIO-Director Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar is also impleaded in the case and directed to track out the record and provide the information. If the information is not available as stated, both the PIOs to file an affidavit giving complete details.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on 04.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated 11.09.2019

CC to PIO-Director, Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar



ShJatinder Singh, S/o ShBakhsish Singh, R/o 5777-B, Sector-38 (West), Chandigarh.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62,

Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1504 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Jatinder Singh as the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 12.11.2018 has sought information regarding LOI issued, LOI withdrawn and allotment letters issued for 300 sq.yds plots for the period of commencement of Gateway City Scheme in Mohali and other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 14.01.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case was last heard on 09.07.2019. The respondent present pleaded that this case came to his knowledge a day before the hearing only and asked for a copy of the RTI application. The respondent further assured to supply the information within 15 days.

A copy of the RTI application was provided to the respondent. The PIO was directed to look at the RTI application and provide the information within 15 days.

Hearing dated 11.09.2019:

The appellant informed that the PIO has not provided the complete information. The respondent is absent. The PIO is given one more opportunity to relook at the RTI application and provide the complete information as per the RTI application and explain the reasons for not complying with the order of the Commission.

To come up for compliance on 10.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated:11.09.2019